Minutes for Morongo Basin Haven

East Valley Homeless Provider Network
April 15,2016 10:00 A.M. — 11:30 A.M.
County of San Bernardino Probation Office Meeting Room - 63665 29 Palms Hwy — Joshua Tree, CA 92252

OPENING REMARKS PRESENTER ACTION/OUTCOME

Welcome and Elizabeth Kirkland e  Meeting was called to order at 10:00 A.M.

Introductions e  Attendees were welcomed and asked to introduce themselves.
e  Agenda was approved by Sharon Cisneros and Ben Costello

Approve Agenda and HMF:\:T{E/LESHaven e  Minutes were approved by Wayne Hamilton and Ben Costello

March 18, 2016 minutes No Changes were made

DISCUSSION ITEMS

e  Elizabeth went over the balance sheet — still in good standing. Shelley

Agenda Items & Updates | Elizabeth Kirkland Licata will update the group at the next meeting about funds that were
Wayne Hamilton recently received.
. MB Haven made a total of $280 at the Basin Wide Foundation Golf
Tournament.

e  Chad Mayes partnered with AT&T to provide 10 non-profit organizations
with $1,000 and MB Haven was one that was chosen.

e  Wayne Hamilton — There is plenty of funding for housing Catholic
Charities, HEAP and the KEYS Program. These programs are for families in
need of housing who are on Calworks or low income. HEAP is back up and
running again. Must call to make an appointment.

e  Back pack giveaway is scheduled for August 12, 2016 at the Sportsman’s
Club in Joshua Tree from 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

e  Wayne also provides resources and school supplies for individuals who are
in need throughout the year. Have the clients contact Wayne if anyone is
in need.

Presenter Rhonda e  Rhonda provides services to clients who are on CalWorks welfare to work

Robinson, Mental program and have 24 months left. They must have a barrier to qualify such

Health Specialist as; domestic violence, homelessness or substance abuse. She provides

them with resources to fit their needs, and visit’s with them every week

depending on their situation. This program gives clients 6 months to
overcome their barriers. 3 months in the program they provide clients
with services such as; tattoo removal, smog check reimbursement, vehicle
repairs up to $1500, bus passes and gas cards. Other services provided are
deposits for housing or bridge housing (hotel).

Updates Point In Time e April 21, 2016 is the Youth Homeless Survey. 16-25 year olds who

Count 2016 fall under the McKinney-Vento Act will take a survey that is
conducted by a trained youth ages 18-25 with the supervision of
an adult. We are still in need of more youth in the 29 Palms area to
conduct surveys. They will receive a $25 gift card and the homeless
youth that are surveyed will also receive a $25 gift card.

e  Preliminary Point In Time Count numbers have been released and
copies are available to the group. Some issues with the numbers
have been addressed and should be corrected by mid-May.

e Elizabeth was contacted by Sun newspaper to do an interview
about the Point In Time Count numbers. The interview has not yet
been published.

Upcoming Events e  Morongo Basin Community Coalition Meeting April 28, 2016 4:00 P.M. at
the Helen Gray Center

e Hi-Desert Family Health Clinics Health Fair April 30, 2016 10:00 A.M. at the
Yucca Valley location

May 20, 2016

Next Meeting San Bernardino County Probation Office - Meeting Room
63665 Twenty-nine Palms Hwy., Joshua Tree, CA 92252
10:00 A.M -11:30 A.M.




April 15, 2016 ATTENDEES:

Phillips Christina Reach Out Yucca 760-365-7130 Christina@we-reachout.org
Valley
Costello Ben Hi Desert Family 760-366-1546 bcostello@hidesertclinics.org
Health Clinics
Fansler Sheree Hi Desert Family 760-366-1546 sfansler@hidesertclinics.org
Health Clinics
Luttrell Deanna Ofc of Homeless Svcs 909-386-8225 dluttrell@dbh.sbcounty.gov
Moritz Jeff Convergent Center 760-567-5053 jeff@convergentcenter.org
Hamilton Wayne MUSD 760-401-0375 wayne _hamilton@morongo.k12.ca.us
Ressa Cynthia WDD 760-219-2416 cressa@wdd.sbcounty.gov
Kirkland Elizabeth Valley Star Behavioral 760-853-4888 ekirkland@starsinc.com
Health
Nievas Ariel First Institute anievas@firstinstitute.com
Johnson Astrid MB Arch 760-861-6433 skyviewfarm29@gmail.com
Schumacher Kelly 29 Palms Food 4 Life 760-819-3054 nordic922772@yahoo.com
Robinson Rhonda DBH 909-677-099 rhonda.robinson58 @yahoo.com
Cisneros Sharon Town of YV 760-369-7207 scisneros@yucca-valley.org
Moulton Candace Homelessness 101 760-861-2200 Candace.moulton@yahoo.com
Harbin Theresa HDMC 760-366-6714 Theresa.harbin@tenethealth.com
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